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Jessica Marie Mauthe

CASE INFORMATION

Date Filed:  10/31/2025Judge Assigned:  Initiation Date: 09/18/2025 

OTN:  L 1014644-1 Originating Docket No:  MJ-33301-CR-0000141-2025LOTN:  

Initial Issuing Authority:  J. Gary Decomo Final Issuing Authority:  J. Gary Decomo

Arresting Agency:  Kittanning Psp Arresting Officer:  Simons, Justin J.

Complaint/Citation No.:  D2C1BF210B Incident Number:  PA 2025-1143176

County: Armstrong Township: Cadogan Township

Case Local Number Type(s) Case Local Number(s)

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status: Active Arrest Date: 09/18/2025Processing StatusStatus Date

12/15/2025 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference

11/17/2025 Awaiting Formal Arraignment

10/31/2025 Awaiting Filing of Information

09/18/2025Complaint Date:

CALENDAR EVENTS

Schedule

Status

Judge NameRoomStart

Time

Schedule 

Start Date

Case Calendar 

Event Type

12/17/2025  8:30 am Third Floor 

Hearing Room

Senior Judge Kenneth G J 

Valasek

ScheduledFormal Arraignment

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: 03/22/1986 City/State/Zip:  Cadogan, PA  16212

CASE PARTICIPANTS

NameParticipant Type

Defendant Mauthe, Jessica Marie

BAIL INFORMATION

Mauthe, Jessica Marie Nebbia Status:  None

Bail Action Date Bail Type AmountPercentageOriginating Court

$0.0009/18/2025Denied Magisterial District Court

CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Criminal Homicide L 1014644-1F1 09/13/2025 1 1 18 § 2501 §§ A

Involuntary Manslaughter L 1014644-1F2 09/13/2025 2 2 18 § 2504 §§ A

Conceal Death of Child L 1014644-1M1 09/13/2025 3 3 18 § 4303 §§ A

Conceal Death of Child L 1014644-1M1 09/13/2025 4 4 18 § 4303 §§ A

Conceal Death of Child L 1014644-1M1 09/13/2025 5 5 18 § 4303 §§ A

Conceal Death of Child L 1014644-1M1 09/13/2025 6 6 18 § 4303 §§ A

Printed:  01/26/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Abuse Of Corpse L 1014644-1M2 09/13/2025 7 7 18 § 5510

Abuse Of Corpse L 1014644-1M2 09/13/2025 8 8 18 § 5510

Abuse Of Corpse L 1014644-1M2 09/13/2025 9 9 18 § 5510

Abuse Of Corpse L 1014644-1M2 09/13/2025 10 10 18 § 5510

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Held for Court (Lower Court)                    Defendant Was Present

10/28/2025 Not FinalLower Court Disposition

1 / Criminal Homicide Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2501 §§ A  F1

2 / Involuntary Manslaughter Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 2504 §§ A  F2

3 / Conceal Death of Child Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4303 §§ A  M1

4 / Conceal Death of Child Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4303 §§ A  M1

5 / Conceal Death of Child Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4303 §§ A  M1

6 / Conceal Death of Child Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 4303 §§ A  M1

7 / Abuse Of Corpse Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 5510  M2

8 / Abuse Of Corpse Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 5510  M2

9 / Abuse Of Corpse Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 5510  M2

10 / Abuse Of Corpse Held for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 5510  M2

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION

Name: Kathleen Marie Charlton

District Attorney

208585Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

724-548-3240 (Phone)

Address:

500 Market St

Ste 323

Kittanning, PA  16201

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Name: Charles Anthony Pascal Jr.

Private

090872Supreme Court No:

ActiveRep. Status:

Phone Number(s):

724-954-3770

724-845-8340

(Phone)

(Other)

Address:

402 Grant Ave

Leechburg, PA  15656-1312

Representing: Mauthe, Jessica Marie 

ENTRIES

Printed:  01/26/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

09/23/20251 Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

Application for appointment of private counsel and order of court filed

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served10/31/2025

10/31/20251 Court of Common Pleas - Armstrong 

County

MDJ-33-3-01

Criminal Complaint, Affidavit of probable cause, Docket transcript filed

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served10/31/2025

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eService Served10/31/2025

11/17/20252 Court of Common Pleas - Armstrong 

County

Notice of Formal Arraignment Filed

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served11/17/2025

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eService Served11/17/2025

12/15/20251 Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

Waiver of Arraignment and Entry of Appearance filed.

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/15/2025

12/15/20252 Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

Request For Informal Disclosure or Discovery Filed.

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/15/2025

12/15/20253 Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

Application For Bill Of Particulars filed.

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/15/2025

Printed:  01/26/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

12/16/20251 Armstrong County District Attorney's 

Office

Information Filed

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/16/2025

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eService Served12/16/2025

12/19/20251 Armstrong County District Attorney's 

Office

Commonwealth's Motion for Protective Order Filed

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/19/2025

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eNotice Notified12/19/2025

12/22/20251 McClister, Chase G.

Order of Court filed. (Protective Order on Discovery Materials)

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served12/23/2025

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eService Served12/23/2025

01/09/20261 Armstrong County District Attorney's 

Office

Answer to Request for Bill of Particulars

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served01/09/2026

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eNotice Notified01/09/2026

01/12/20261 Armstrong County District Attorney's 

Office

Commonwealths Amended Motion For Protective Order filed.

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served01/12/2026

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eNotice Notified01/12/2026

Printed:  01/26/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

01/14/20261 McClister, Chase G.

Order of Court filed. (Amended Motion For Protective Order)

Charlton, Kathleen Marie

eService Served01/14/2026

Pascal, Charles Anthony Jr.

eService Served01/14/2026

Printed:  01/26/2026    
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